## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a resolution recognizing **Dawn Owens** as the recipient of the **King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Friend of the Community Award** 

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** started the King City High School *Adopt a Senior* Page on Facebook for the years 2020 and 2021, and the *adopt a Senior* 2020 *Community Car Caravan*; and

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** started the *Sought After Stones* and the *Power of Positivity* on Facebook in 2020; and

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** has been a Mustang Bench member for many years and a 4H project leader for activities such as geocaching, arts and crafts, scrapbooking, photography, and pumpkin carving; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens has chaperoned numerous school field trips, parent helper in classrooms, chaperoned dances and activities in elementary and middle school; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens put together the Baccalaureate program for the senior class of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens has volunteered at many fundraising barbecues and activities including 4H, Future Farmers of America, King City Field Day and Sober Grad; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens placed handmade signs up on Broadway during covid to raise spirits and show positivity; and

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** is a member of Grace Lutheran Church Council and lead the children's Christmas program for several years, is a nursery school leader, and helped teach Sunday School; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens volunteered with Sol Treasures as a makeup artist in fifteen children's theater productions; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens raised money for the Red Cross right after 9/11 by having a bake sale and doing manicures and haircuts at her beauty salon Obsessions, and donated all proceeds to the Red Cross; and

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** serves as a board member on the City of King's Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens volunteered with painting the mural on Broadway; and

**WHEREAS, Dawn Owens** ran a small family home daycare for nine years and had twenty-six kids go through the daycare; and

WHEREAS, Dawn Owens is a part of the community and deserve to be recognized as the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Friend of the Community.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, recognize **Dawn Owens** for her contributions to the community and to Monterey County, and hereby congratulates her upon being selected as the recipient of the **King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Friend of the Community Award**.

		2021, upon motion of Supervisor by
the following vote, to-wit:		
AYES:		
NOES: ABSENT:		
	foregoing is a true copy of	County of Monterey, State of of an original order of said Board of of Minute Book for the meeting
Dated:		
	<b>±</b> ·	, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors nterey, State of California.
	Ву	
		Deputy